

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 2/23/2021	Effective Date:
Reference No.: CR-018-2021	Chapter Number:
Draft No.:	Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s):

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING CONTRACT APPROVAL for the purpose of a

Resolution pursuant to the Prince George's County Charter Section 819 for approval of a multi-year CIP Contract Agreement. The Department of the

Environment (DoE) is requesting approval for the Liberty Sports Park CIP project pursuant to Section 819 of the Prince George's County Charter. The project was not in the FY21 DoE CIP budget request. As such, it was not contemplated with FY21 budget approval. The project is a multi-year, fixed price agreement in the amount of (\$6,152,336.00). The project will deliver turnkey design-build solutions to manage stormwater volume controls and 124.9 impervious surface restoration (ISR) credits towards the County's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) permit water quality restoration mandates. DoE has secured approvals from the Office of Central Services, Office of Law, and Risk Management in accordance with the attached Agreement. FY21 funding is available and DoE has included the project with the FY22 budget request and out years. The project is on a fast track to support

NPDES MS4 water quality restoration mandates and development schedules.

Drafter: Karen Williams Gooden/Jeff DeHan

Resource Personnel: Michelle Russell, Acting Director, Department of the Environment

Karen Williams Gooden, Legislative Counsel, Department of the Environment

Jeff Dehan, Associate Director, Department of the Environment

I	EGIS	ST.A	TIVE	HIST	ΓORY:
I.	1120111				

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

A Resolution for the purpose of approval on a multi-year CIP Contract Agreement. DoE is requesting Section 819 approval for the Liberty Center Sports Center CIP project. The project was an 'add' to the FY21 DoE CIP budget and therefore not contemplated with FY21 budget approval. The project is a multi-year, fixed price (\$6,152,336.00) agreement delivering turnkey, design-build solution to manage stormwater volume controls and 124.9 impervious surface restoration credits towards the County's

CR-018-2021 (Draft 1) Page 2 of 2

NPDES MS4 permit water quality restoration mandates. DoE has secured Office of Central Services, Only Practical Source approval and Office of Law and Risk Management approval on the attached agreement. FY21 funding is available and DoE has included the project with the FY22 budget request and out years. The project is on a fast track to support NPDES MS4 water quality restoration mandates and development schedules.

Document(s): R2021018, CR-018-2021 Attachment, CR-018-2021 Transmittal

THIS RESOLUTION WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE